LEONARD CURTIS
"dlW, BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ALOMEGA DESIGNS LIMITED
(in Compulsory Liquidation)

Company no: 0519 7224

Registered office:
Leonard Curtis House
Elms Square
Bury New Road
Whitefield
M457TA

Trading address:
47 Lawrence Road
London
N154EN

In the High Court of Justice
Court Ref:3198 of 2013

Liquidator’s final progress report
Pursuant to Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 4.125 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Dated: 19 April 2017

Leonard Curtis
Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield, M45 7TA
Tel: 0161 413 0930 Fax: 0161 413 0931
recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: A628PIJM/MS00/09-B

| e

COMPANIES HOUSE



1

Alomega Designs Limited - in Compulsory Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration and Dishursements and Creditors’ Rights

8 Final Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

A Final account of Liquidator's receipts and payments for the period from 11 November 2013 to 13 Apnil
2017 including details of all receipts and payments for the period 28 January 2017 to 13 April 2017

B Summary of Liquidator's total time costs

C Leonard Curtis charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of

subcontractors and the recharge of disbursements

8] Notice to Court of final meeting of creditors

Liguidator's Final Progress Report
19 April 2017



1

Alomega Designs Limited - in Compulsory Liquidation

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

2.3

INTRODUCTION

| was appointed as Liquidator of Alomega Designs Limited (‘the Company') by the Secretary of State on
11 November 2013 following the making of a winding up order on 22 July 2013. | am licensed in the UK
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. | confirm that there has been no change
in office-holder since the date of liquidation.

The liquidation is now for practical purposes complete and this is my final progress report as required by
Section 1486 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.125 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended). It
shows how the liquidation has been conducted and the Company's property disposed of, the outcome for
creditors and other information that the liquidator is required to disclose.

The report also contains notice to Court of the final meeting of creditors which was held on 13 April 2017.
Details of the purpose of this meeting can be found in Section 6 of this report.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

Antecedent transactions

No antecedent transactions have been identified by me which can be pursued.

Accordingly no further action is to be taken.

The sum of £1,000 plus VAT was provided by the petitioning creditor, Claymore Consultancy to fund the
investigations.

Lease

The Director has advised that there was no tenancy agreement between him and the Company in respect
of the trading premises 47 Lawrence Road, London, N15 4EN.

Accordingly no further action is to taken.
Debtors & Stock

The last filed accounts for the year ended December 2008 show assets of stock in the sum of £35,033
and debtors in the sum of £12,902.

No further action to be taken given the limited information and the length of time which has elapsed since
the accounts were filed and the date of the winding up Order and the litigation risk in pursuing this matter.

The Director has advised that the Company did not have any assets.

No other assets have been identified in this matter.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of my receipts and payments for the whole of the liquidation period,
including details of all receipts and payments for the period 28 January 2017 to 13 April 2017.

Liguidator's Final Progress Report
19 April 2017



Alomega Designs Limited - in Compulsory Liquidation

4

41

4.2

43

44

51

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case.

Preferential creditors

No preferential creditor claims have been received in this matter.
Ordinary unsecured creditors

Various unsecured creditor claims have been received to the value of £191,977.70.The claims have not
been agreed as there is no prospect of a dividend

Distribution

There have been no realisations in this case and the costs of the liquidation, including my remuneration,
remain unpaid. There was no distribution to any class of creditor. Notice of no dividend was issued on 3
October 2016.

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Remuneration

At a meeting of creditors held on 28 January 2014, it was resolved that my remuneration be payable by
reference to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation
(Liquidator's time costs).

The time charged by me and my staff for the period of this report amounts to nil.

Total fees drawn at the date of this report amount to nil. There are outstanding time costs of £5,173.50
which are irrecoverable.

Time costs incurred for the whole of the liquidation are summarised below:

Hours Average Total value
No. Rate /hr of time
£ £
Time previously reported 228 226.91 5,173.50
Time recorded since last report 0.0 0.00 0.00
Total Liguidator’s time costs 22.8 226.91 5,173.50

The sum of £1,000 has been received from a third party to fund investigations in respect of this matter.

As third party funds have been provided to fund investigations in respect of this matter, a separate time
code has been set up to record time incurred in dealing with these investigations.

The time charged by me and my staff in this regard for the pericd of this report amounts to nil.

Liquidator's Final Progress Report
19 April 2017



1

Alomega Designs Limited - in Compulsory Liquidation

Time costs incurred for the whole of the liquidation are summarised below:

Hours Average Total value
No. Rate/ hr of time
£ £
Time previously recorded 10.5 297.43 3,123.00
Time recorded in the period of this report 0.0 0.00 0.00
Total! Liquidator's time costs 10.5 297.43 3,123.00

There are outstanding time costs of £2,123 which are irrecoverable.
5.2 Category 2 Disbursements
No disbursements of this kind have been incurred in this case.

53 Other Disbursements and Expenses

t have also incurred other dishursements and expenses during the period of this report. These are detailed
in the tables below, which also indicate whether these expenses have been paid from case funds.

Nature of disbursement By whom provided Amount Total Amount Amount

Incurred amount paid unpaid

since last incurred to

report date
£ £ £ £
Company searches Companies House 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00
Bordereau fee Insolvency Risk Services 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 83.02 252.22 0.00 252.22
IT support Pelstar Computing 0.00 75.00 0.00 75.00
Land Registry searches Land Registry 0.00 6.00 0.00 6.00
Post redirection Royal Mail 0.00 120.00 0.00 120.00
Storage Auctus Limited 1.25 9.93 0.00 9.93
Total 84.27 491.15 0.00 491.15
Nature of expense By whom provided Amount Total Amount Amount
incurred amount paid unpaid
since last incurred to
report date

£ £ £ £
Official Receiver's debit balance  The Insolvency Service 0.00 1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
Bank charges The Insolvency Service 22.00 308.00 0.00 308.00
Total 22.00 1,378.00 0.00 1,378.00

The petition costs in this matter have been requested from the petitioning creditor, Claymore Consultancy

but have not been received.

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in refation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade. During the
liquidation the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used:

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Pelstar Computing IT support Fixed fee

Liquidator's Final Progress Report
19 April 2017



Alomega Designs Limited - in Compulsory Liquidation

5.4

Creditor’s Rights

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of
the receipt of this report make a request in writing to me for further information about the remuneration or
expenses incurred in the period since the last progress report.

in addition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis fixed
for my remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by me since the last progress
report are excessive.

Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation.

FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS

In accordance with the provisions of Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | am obliged to convene a final
meeting of creditors to present their account and this was held at this office on 13 April 2017. Formal notice
of this meeting is attached at Appendix D. Please note that this meeting was purely formal and the contents
of this report as outlined above were presented.

If you require further information please contact my office in writing. Electronic communications should include a full
postal address.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
ALOMEGA DESIGNS LIMITED

J

/

<

JMTITLEY

LIQUIDATOR
Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Liquidator's Final Progress Report
19 April 2017



Alomega Designs Limited - in Compulsery Liquidation

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
Official Receiver's debit balance
Bank charges

APPENDIX A
ACCOUNT OF LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
from
11 NOVEMBER 2013 TO 13 APRIL 2017
Estimated Previously Period of Cumulative
to realise reported this
report
£ £ £ £

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
286.00 22.00 308.00
1,356.00 22.00 1,378.00
{1,378.00)

BALANCE IN HAND

In accordance with rule 4.125(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) ! confirm that the above account

has been reconciled with the account held by the Insolvency Service.

The outstanding debit balance will be written off by the Insolvency Service as no realisations were made in

this regard.

Liquidator's Final Progress Report
19 April 2017



£10Z lvdy 61
woday ssaibold jeuld sJorepinbn

ssjnulw g aJe sjun Iy

16'9¢T 00051 AN 744 00°5Zy (3} a1y Apnoy sBeiaay

0S°€LL'S 44 00'GL S 00°988'y 8leg 0seie S [eiok

00'0Ee 00168 i . - 00158 1€ - - suonebiysaau)

86'GEC 05455t 99 00'sL G 00°0£¢'t 95 05212 G uonejsiulLpY |BJBUSY)

19922 (0256 A - - 00256 A4 - - ssnlfiqen

00082 00€T L - - 00ee l - - aoueInsy|

00°0€2 009t 4 . - IR ) ¢ - - sjuawfeq g sydieoey

00'8le 00'vhL'L 08 - - 00'ppL't 08 : - malney g lonelg

3 3 3 3 3
ajey
Aunoy 1509 Spun 1s6) suun 150D sjun 1509 siun
abesaay jejo) p JojesisiuIWpY Z Jolensiuiwpy loypang

S1S09 FNIL TVLOL SHOLYGINDIT 40 AMYIWANS
paywi subisag ebawopy

g XION3ddY

uojjepinbiy Aosindwos ui - paywi subisag efawopy



2102 udy 61
voday ssaibard |euly s ojepinbny

sajnuiw g ale syun Iy

£V’ 162 00082 00092 00°0Z¢ 00°0€E 000L¥ {3) a1ey Alnoy sbesany

00€Z)'E GoL 00°09% (174 0008 0¢ 00251t 9e o0'gsl 9 00°€es gl [ejol

000tz 00'L6E Ll 00°}6€ Ll - - - - - - - - suolebisaau|

00Qze 00946 gl - - - 00'94S gl - - - - fBaeng g Buluuelg

9g'zZee 00eed L 0068 £ - - - - - 00'%91 1 UO[EAISIUILIPY [R1BUIE)

oooze 00949 8l - - - 00948 8l - - - - S]aSSY

£E'662 00'Le’L 414 - 00082 0g - 0086} 9 00'69¢ 6 Mmalnay g Aloymelg

3 3 3 3 K| 3 3
ajey
Ajnoy 150D sjun 1509 spun 1509 sjun 1507 .2__5 1509 spun 1509 spun
abeiaay jejol Z Jojedjsiviwpy | JojeNSIufWpY  labeuepy | 1abeuely Jafieueyy Jojuag

uonepinby Auosindwon uj - payun subisag ebawoly



-~ 1 e
v V0%

APPENDIX C

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Lecnard Curtis is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by
secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. repart despatehing, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below.
In cases of exceptienal complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from the appropriate body
of creditors that their remuneration on such ime shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Standard ~ Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Adntinistrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
office holders or their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.
The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements; These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These mayinclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category 1
disbursements may be drawn without prior approvat.

b) Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66.09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration.



BT IRT X

Rule 4.125

Insert full name and
address of liquidator

Delete as appropriate

APPENDIX D
Form 4.42
Notice to Court of Final Meeting of Creditors
ALOMEGA DESIGNS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 3198 OF 2013
IJMTITLEY of:
Leonard Curtis, Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield, M45 7TA

The liquidator of the Company, give notice that the final general meeting of creditors under
Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986 was summoned as follows:-

Date - 13 April 2017
Time - 10:00 am
Piace - Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield, M45 7TA

No quorum was present at the meeting

Dated 19 Apiil 2017
Signed
/
ot
John Titley

Liquidator



